



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 19606 of 2025

Monika @ Monika Dalmia

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Rajat Agarwal, Udai Singhal
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Anurag Pathak, Ashutosh Mishra, G.A.,
Harshit Pathak

Court No. - 89

HON'BLE JITENDRA KUMAR SINHA, J.

1. Heard Shri Rajat Agarwal, learned counsel for the applicant, Shri Anurag Pathak along with Shri Ashutosh Mishra, learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 and Shri B.P. Maurya, learned A.G.A. for the State.
2. The present application U/S 528 BNSS has been filed with prayer to quash the entire proceedings, including the proceedings of charge sheet dated 06.02.2024 as well as entire proceeding of Criminal Case No.345 of 2024 (State Vs.Monika), arising out of Case Crime No. 0053 of 2023, under Sections - 406, 419, 420 I.P.C., Police Station - Mutthiganj, District - Allahabad/ Prayagraj, pending in the court of Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Court No.10, Allahabad.
3. It is submitted by learned counsel for the both the parties that the matter may be amicably settled by way of mediation and conciliation, therefore, the matter may be referred to the Mediation and Conciliation Centre of this Court.
4. It is directed that applicant shall deposit a sum of Rs. 40,000/- within two weeks from today with the Mediation Centre of this Court, out of which Rs. 35,000/- shall be released in favour of opposite party no. 2 for appearance before the Mediation Centre and Rs. 5000/- shall be retained by the Mediation Centre as mediation fee.
5. The matter is remitted to the Mediation Centre with the direction that after deposit of such amount, by the petitioner, the mediation centre shall make all possible efforts to conclude the mediation by the next date fixed.

6. Both the parties are directed to appear before Mediation Centre of this Court on 23.09.2025.

7. Put up this case on 19.11.2025 as fresh before the appropriate Bench along with the report of Mediation Centre.

8. Till the next date of listing, further proceedings in Case No.345 of 2024 (State Vs. Monika), arising out of Case Crime No. 0053 of 2023, under Sections - 406, 419, 420 I.P.C., Police Station - Mutthiganj, District - Allahabad/ Prayagraj, pending in the court of Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Court No.10, Allahabad, against the applicant, shall remained stayed.

9. After depositing the amount aforesaid, notice shall be issued to the parties and in the case the aforesaid amount is not deposited within the aforesaid period, the interim protection granted above shall automatically be vacated.

September 2, 2025
RKM

(Jitendra Kumar Sinha,J.)